reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS at February 1, 2010, January 31, 2011 and April 30, 2010 were disclosed in
Note 15 of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the period ended April 30, 2011.  Reconciliations
of assets, liabilities, and equity, comprehensive income/(loss) and cash flows of the Company at July 31, 2010 from
those reported under CDN GAAP to IFRS are presented below.

STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JULY 31, 2011
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Strongbow Exploration Inc.   18

14. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards - Continued

The July 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  July 31, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and equivalents  $ 303,705 $ -  $ 303,705
Marketable securities   1,245,603  -  1,245,603
Receivables   47,445  -  47,445
Prepaid expenses   29,882  -  29,882

  1,626,635  -  1,626,635

Property and equipment   36,573  -  36,573

Mineral properties1   12,103,287  (317,660)  11,785,627

  $ 13,766,495 $ (317,660) $ 13,448,835

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 105,037 $ - $ 105,037

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

   Capital stock   21,512,543  -  21,512,543
Share-based payment reserve2   3,356,591  35,060  3,391,651
Investments revaluation reserve   579,558  -  579,558
Deficit   (11,787,234)  (352,720)  (12,139,954)

   13,661,458  (317,660)   13,343,798

  $ 13,766,495 $ (317,660) $ 13,448,835

STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JULY 31, 2011
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Strongbow Exploration Inc.   19

14. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards - Continued

The July 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP Mineral Property Schedule has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

  July 31, 2010

Canadian GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
IFRS

Gold and Base Metal Properties,
British Columbia
   Exploration costs  $   340,605 $ - $   340,605

 Acquisition costs   90,454  -  90,454
 Geological and assays   122,089  -  122,089
 Office and salaries   599,778   -   599,778

   1,152,926   -   1,152,926

Gold and Base Metal Properties, NWT& NU
 Exploration costs   7,695,497  (222,234)  7,473,263

 Acquisition costs   79,155  (242)  78,913
 Geological and assays   277,189  (20,764)  256,425
 Office and salaries   1,220,769   (58,085)   1,162,684

   9,272,610   (301,325)   8,971,285
Gold and Base Metal Properties, Saskatchewan
 Exploration costs   1,135,491  -  1,135,491
 Acquisition costs   84,387  -  84,387
 Geological and assays   20,160  -  20,160

   Office and salaries   232,066   -   232,066

   1,472,104   -   1,472,104
Other Exploration and Generative Exploration
 Exploration costs   26,942  (7,067)  19,875
 Acquisition costs   88,540  -  88,540

 Geological and assays   2,305  (1,340)  965
 Office and salaries   87,860   (7,928)   79,932

   205,647   (16,335)   189,312

TOTAL  $ 12,103,287 $ (317,660) $ 11,785,627

STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JULY 31, 2011
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Strongbow Exploration Inc.   20

14. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards - Continued

The Canadian GAAP statement of comprehensive loss for the quarter ending July 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

  3 Months Ended  July 31, 2010

Canadian

GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Expenses

Advertising and promotion  $ 10,085 $ - $ 10,085
Depreciation   3,966  -  3,966
Insurance   5,611  -  5,611
Office, miscellaneous and rent   30,825  -  30,825
Professional fees   21,614  -  21,614
Property investigation costs   -  16,335  16,335
Regulatory and filing fees   5,212  -  5,212
Salaries and benefits   31,390  -  31,390
Share-based compensation2   29,841  (11,670)  18,171

Loss before other items   (138,544)  4,665   (143,209)

Other Items

Write-off of mineral properties1   29,073 - 29,073
Interest income   238 - 238
Gain on sale of marketable securities   15,138 - 15,138
   44,449 - 44,449

Loss for the period   (94,095)  4,665  (98,760)

Unrealized gains (losses) on available-for-sale
financial assets arising during the period

   (576,699)  -

   (576,699)

Comprehensive loss for the period  $   (670,794) $   4,665 $ (675,459)

STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JULY 31, 2011
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Strongbow Exploration Inc.   21

14. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards - Continued

The Canadian GAAP statement of comprehensive loss for the six months ending July 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

  6 Months Ended July 31, 2010

Canadian

GAAP

 Effect of
transition to

IFRS

IFRS

Expenses

Advertising and promotion  $ 33,130 $ - $ 33,130
Depreciation   8,257  -  8,257
Insurance   11,038  -  11,038
Office, miscellaneous and rent   48,117  -  48,117
Professional fees   48,332  -  48,332
Property investigation costs   -  16,335  16,335
Regulatory and filing fees   11,673  -  11,673
Salaries and benefits   62,715  -  62,715
Share-based compensation2   59,683  (23,218)  36,465

Loss before other items   (282,945)  (6,883)   (276,062)

Other Items

Write-off of mineral properties1   (17,552) 45,760 28,208
Interest income   687 - 687
Gain on sale of marketable securities   27,908 - 27,908
   11,043 45,760 56,803

Loss for the period   (271,902)  38,877  (219,259)

Unrealized gains on available-for-sale financial
assets arising during the period

   (202,160)  -

   (202,160)

Comprehensive loss for the period  $   (474,062) $   38,877 $ (421,419)

STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JULY 31, 2011
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Strongbow Exploration Inc.   22

14. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards - Continued

The Canadian GAAP statement of cash flows for the three months ending July 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

   Three Months Ending July 31, 2010
 CDN GAAP

Effect of

transition
to IFRS

IFRS

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
 Loss for the period $   (94,095) $   (4,665) $   (98,760)
 Items not involving cash:
   Depreciation 3,966 - 3,966
   Share-based compensation 29,841 (11,670) 18,171
   Write-off of mineral properties  (29,073) - (29,073)
   Gain on sale of marketable securities  (15,138) - (15,138)

 Changes in non-cash working capital items:
  Decrease in receivables (7,261) - (7,261)
  Decrease in prepaid expenses 3,530 - 3,530
  Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (16,786)   -   (16,786)

 Net cash used in operating activities   (125,016)   (16,335)   (141,351)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
 Expenditures on mineral properties (263,317) 16,335 (246,982)
   Recoveries on mineral properties - - -
   Acquisition of property and equipment  - - -

Proceeds from sale of marketable securities   18,288   -   18,288

 Net cash used in investing activities   245,029)   16,335   (228,694)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

 Proceeds from issuance of capital stock - - -
   Share issue costs   -   -   -

 Net cash provided by financing activities   -   -   -

Change in cash and equivalents during the period (370,045) - (370,045)

Cash and equivalents, beginning of period   673,750   -   673,750

Cash and equivalents, end of period $   303,705 $   - $   303,705

Cash paid during the period for interest $  -   $   - $  -

Cash paid during the period for income taxes $ -   $   - $ -

STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JULY 31, 2011
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Strongbow Exploration Inc.   23

14. Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards - Continued

The Canadian GAAP statement of cash flows for the six months ending July 31, 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

   Six Months Ending July 31, 2010
 CDN GAAP

Effect of

transition
to IFRS

IFRS

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
 Loss for the period $   (271,902) $   52,643 $   (219,259)
 Items not involving cash:
   Depreciation 8,257 - 8,257
   Share-based compensation 59,683 (23,218) 36,465
   Write-off of mineral properties  17,552 (45,760) (28,208)
   Gain on sale of marketable securities  (27,908) - (27,908)

 Changes in non-cash working capital items:
  Decrease in receivables 30,079 - 30,079
  Decrease in prepaid expenses 24,414 - 24,414
  Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (6,092)   -   (6,092)

 Net cash used in operating activities   (165,917)   (16,335)   (182,252)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
 Expenditures on mineral properties (377,266) 16,335 (360,931)
   Recoveries on mineral properties 19,694 - 19,694
   Acquisition of property and equipment  (2,850) - (2,850)

Proceeds from sale of marketable securities   34,321   -   34,321

 Net cash used in investing activities   (326,101)   16,335   (309,776)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

 Proceeds from issuance of capital stock - - -
   Share issue costs   -   -   -

 Net cash provided by financing activities   -   -   -

Change in cash and equivalents during the period (492,018) - (492,018)

Cash and equivalents, beginning of period   795,723   -   795,723

Cash and equivalents, end of period $   303,705 $   - $   303,705

Cash paid during the period for interest $  -   $   - $  -

Cash paid during the period for income taxes $ -   $   - $ -

STRONGBOW EXPLORATION INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JULY 31, 2011
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Strongbow Exploration Inc.   24